

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.M.P. NO.1661 OF 2010  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 200 OF 2006

WAKKAR & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and office report)

Date: 10/02/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ajay Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Abha R. Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Visen, Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This application has been made on behalf of the  
appellant No.1 seeking interim bail to enable him to  
attend the marriage of his sister, Shahgul, on 17th  
February, 2010, at Saharanpur, Uttar Pradesh. A copy  
of the wedding card has also been filed in support of  
such prayer.

Having heard learned counsel for the applicant as  
also learned counsel for the State and the circumstances  
indicated in the application for bail, such prayer is  
allowed.

Let the appellant No.1- Wakkar, be released on  
temporary bail on 11th February, 2010, to the satisfaction  
of the Trial Court for a period of two weeks to attend  
his sister's marriage to be conducted at Saharanpur.  
The Trial Court shall impose such condition as it may  
deem necessary to ensure that the appellant No.1 duly  
surrenders to the Jail Authorities on 25th February, 2010,

to undergo the remaining part of the sentence. On his  
release from jail, the appellant No.1 shall report to the  
local Station House Officer at Saharanpur Police Station  
on 12th February, 2010, and also on 21st February, 2010, at  
11.00 a.m. The appellant No.1 shall inform the said  
Officer of the place where he shall be staying during the  
period of interim bail.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master